
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rob Clayton  

Tel: 37 88790 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)  
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

 
 

Monday, 19th July, 2021 at 10.30 am 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Burke - Middleton Park; 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Chapman - Rothwell; 

S Firth - Harewood; 

S Hamilton - Moortown; 

J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hutchison - Morley North; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

A Scopes (Chair) - Beeston and Holbeck; 

S Seary - Pudsey; 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View 

Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. 

The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 

Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 
is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1186&MId=11641


 
B 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  MEETING NOTES - 21 JUNE 2021 
 
For information, discussion and comment the notes 
of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 
Consultative meeting held on 21 June 2021 are 
provided to Board members 
 

5 - 10 

3   
 

  FINANCIAL UPDATE, FINANCIAL CHALLENGE 
AND SERVICE REVIEWS 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services providing a financial update 
to members focussed on ensuring budget 
robustness and long-term sustainability in financial 
year 2021/22 and in the years ahead. This item is 
provided to the Board in advance of further 
consideration of financial matters throughout the 
municipal year.  
 

11 - 
88 

4   
 

  FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS, AGILE 
WORKING AND ESTATE REALISATION 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services setting out a statement from 
Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources in respect 
of the ongoing work on future working 
arrangements at Leeds City Council. Whilst 
recognising the agenda is still developing the 
Board is taking this opportunity to provide some 
initial feedback to decision makers on the work to 
date and in the spirit of pre-decision scrutiny and 
adding value.  
 

89 - 
98 



 
C 

5   
 

  DIS - PROJECT PRIORITISATION, RESOURCE 
AND CAPACITY MANAGEMENT, WORKFORCE 
PLANNING 
 
To consider and discuss a second report from the 
Chief Digital Information Officer on the Council’s 
Digital Information Services. Focussing on issues 
raised at the last scrutiny board meeting in June 
specifically on project prioritisation, resource and 
capacity management and workforce planning. 
 

99 - 
154 

6   
 

  AGENCY STAFF AT LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Chief 
Officer Human Resources on Agency staffing at 
Leeds City Council covering costs, value for 
money, the impact on financial strategies and links 
to inclusive growth. 
 

155 - 
164 

7   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
programme for the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

165 - 
192 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 
September 2021 at 10.30am (Pre-meeting for all 
Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 

 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY & RESOURCES) - CONSULTATIVE 
MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, D Chapman, S Firth, S 
Hamilton, A Hutchison, J McKenna, M 
Robinson and S Seary 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair informed the Board that this was a consultative meeting and that 
any decisions taken would be ratified at the next formal meeting of the Board. 
 

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
3 Minutes - 22 March 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 22 March 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 97 
 
The letter to Central Government had been re-issued and a response was 
awaited.  Councillor M Robinson had agreed to follow this up. 
 
Minute 99 
 
It was reported that a third of employees who had left under the Early Leavers 
Initiative had been desk based and further information will be sent to board 
members on this. 
 

5 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the 
Board’s terms of reference for information. 
 
Members attention was brought to the appendices to the report which outlined 
the remit and responsibilities of the Board. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

6 Co-opted Members  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the 
Board’s consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The report outlined the procedures for appointing Co-opted Members.  It was 
reported that this Board had not previously had Co-opted Members and 
potential circumstances for seeking Co-opted Members were discussed.  It 
was not currently planned to seek any nominations for co-optees to the Board. 
 

RECOMMENDED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Performance Update  
 

The Directors of Resources and City Development submitted a report which 
provided a summary of performance information against the strategic priorities 
for the Council and City related to the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 
as well as information relating to the Contact Centre and Digital Access. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member 
- Councillor M Harland, Executive Member 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer, Human Resources 
- Tim Rollett, Intelligence and Policy Service 
- Eve Roodhouse, Chief Officer, Culture & Economy 
- Graham Sephton, Head of Human Resources 
 
The Board was informed that the report detailed performance information to 
demonstrate progress in delivering priorities of the Best Council Plan.   
 
Members were invited to make comment and ask questions on the report.  
The following was discussed: 
 

• Support for staff who were carers – There was an active Carers Staff 
Network which provided suppo
[...]
 staff.  There was also further conversation 
around the structure of the workforce and how that affected the pay 
gap. 

• Call centre contact – meetings were due with the Business Support 
Centre and information the Board would like could be requested for 
inclusion in a report to a future meeting. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and latest performance information be 
noted. 
 
 

8 Scrutiny Inquiry - Agile Working and Estate Realisation  
 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report that provided an 
update on the latest consultation and planning around Future Working 
arrangements at Leeds City Council. The report provides an updated position 
on staff views in relation to home and office working as part of the Board’s 
ongoing focus on the principles that underpin how the Council will organise its 
services both now and in the future. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer, Human Resources 
- Graham Sephton, Head of Human Resources 
- Mark Mills, Head of Asset Management 
- Bev Fisher, Deputy Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
 
It was reported that there had been a recent focus on returning to the 
workplace and long term changes to working practices.  A pledge had been 
made to all staff to improve their workplace environment.  The last staff survey 
had shown that there was a desire for some staff to continue working from 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

home and there was a need to balance the preferences of staff, service needs 
and what could be provided in terms of buildings and resources. 
 
Members were invited to make comment and ask questions.  The following 
was discussed: 
 

• Approximately 600 to 800 people had continued to attend the 
workplace throughout the pandemic. 

• The development of a set of corporate principles regarding working 
practices. 

• Health and safety guidance and support for people working from home 
or elsewhere. 

• Working arrangements would be constantly reviewed taking account of 
staff preferences along with customer and service requirements. 

• Making the best use of the buildings and resources available. 

• How new ways of working may impact on staff development and 
progression. 

• Surveys had shown that the level of staff wanting to work from home 
had remained the same as last year. 

 
RECCOMMENDED: 

a) To note the contents of the report, as well as Members comments; 
b) To note the Best Place to Work pledge made to all staff; 
c) To consider results from the recent Staff and Chief Officer surveys and 

how these are shaping Future Working arrangements; 
d) To note the ongoing uncertainty regarding when and how the transition 

back into the workplace will be allowed for office based staff  
 

 
9 Digital Information Services - Vision, Project and Programme 

Management  
 

The Chief Digital Information Officer submitted a report that focuses on the 
future vision for Digital Information Services (DIS), including considerations of 
project and programme management approaches and current key 
programmes of work. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Leonardo Tantari – Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
- Bev Fisher – Deputy Chief Officer, Digital Information Services 
 
Issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• Provision of digital services for the Council, CCG and other city 
projects. 

• Work on the digital roadmap to improve skills of staff and citizens. 

• Provision of online services. 

• Working remotely and use of mobile devices. 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Transition to cloud storage and Microsoft 365. 

• Information management and governance. 

• Bringing in the technology and installation of equipment to facilitate 
hybrid meetings. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• Work with young people and SMEs. 

• Making use of the apprenticeship levy for digital upskilling. 

• Prioritisation and capacity issues. 

• Making sure the workforce is up to speed. 

• Use of agency and contract workers – this was due to a current skills 
gap within the service and also linked to the the market rate for what 
are specialist staff. 

 
In summary, it was suggested that further information be brought to the Board 
on the following areas: 
 

• Prioritisation of projects 

• Resource and Capacity Management 

• Workforce Planning 

• Digital skills 

• Self Service – this could be linked in with Call Centre  
 
RECOMMENDED: 

a) To note the contents of the report; 
b) To note the comments put forward in relation to the proposed future 

vision and plans for DIS. 
 

 
10 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference. 
 
The following was raised: 
 

• How Electoral Services is adapting to changes in voter behaviour. 

• The economic situation across the city. 

• Council tax collection and expenditure varies across the city. 

• Communication and engagement with residents around corporate 
issues.   

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

11 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the traditional 
items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
It was noted that Customer Contact had already been scheduled for 
September.  Further issues raised would be included in the work schedule. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the draft work schedule be noted. 
 
 

12 Date and T
[...]
ny Board throughout the municipal year. 

Board members are also asked to highlight any future areas of scrutiny should any arise 

during discussion of this item. 

Budget 2021/22 Financial Update, Financial Challenge and Service Reviews  
 

Date: 19 July 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Rob Clayton 

Tel: 0113 3788790 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources has several key financial functions within its remit. 

These include: ensuring effective financial management and controls; setting, supporting 

and monitoring the Council’s policies and procedures for budgets; administering effective 

financial management and controls; and setting, supporting and monitoring the Council’s 

financial strategy. As a consequence the Board will closely monitor financial performance 

in 2021/22 and receive regular updates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Financial 

Health and the ongoing Services Reviews that support the delivery of a balanced budget in 

2021/22. 

2 To ensure Board members are fully informed on this issue three Appendices are provided 

that give additional details. Appendix 1 provides the financial outturn position for 2020/21 

for the revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), schools budgets and the 

Capital Programme considered by Executive Board on 23 June 2021. Appendix 2 details 

the Service Reviews that were developed to support the revenue budget and which play 

an important role in ensuring a balanced budget in 2021/22 (these were presented as 

Appendix 3 to the Budget papers considered by the Executive Board and Full Council in 

February 2021 as part of the 2021/22 Budget approval process). Appendix 3 provides the 

latest Financial Health Report due to be con
[...]
 consultation been carried out?  Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?  Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?  Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary 

1. Main issues 

 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the final outturn for the financial 
year 2020/21 in respect of both the General Fund revenue budget and the Housing 
Revenue Account. This report also sets out the financial outturn position for capital 
and includes expenditure on schools. 

 The pre-audited accounts will be presented to the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting on the 30th July 2021. 

 As set out below, the final position on the General Fund shows an underspend of 
£1.1m after the creation of a number of earmarked reserves. When compared to the 
provisional outturn position received at Executive Board in April, the overall position 
has improved by £1.1m, and this underspend allows for a corresponding 
contribution to the Council’s general reserve. As detailed in this report, there have 
been changes in individual directorate positions and in the proposed level of 
contributions to reserves. As a result, the planned contribution from Merrion House 
Capital Receipts is now no longer required. 

 Throughout the year the Council has continued to incur additional expenditure and 
to lose income across services as a consequence of COVID-19. As a result 
Directorate dashboards highlight a COVID-19 related overspend of £99.9m before 
proposals to balance.   

Page 15



 

 The addition of projected losses of council tax and business rates income results in 
a total COVID overspend of £149.8m. In addition pension strain and severance 
costs associated with staff exiting the Council through the Early Leavers Initiative 
increases the overall overspend to £160.5m.  

 As a 
[...]
es also state that, where appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what 
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, 
as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 
 

• Reflecting on the information in this report and also information presented as part of other 
agenda items at today’s meeting, Members are requested to consider and discuss the 
Board’s work schedule for this municipal year.   

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

2021/22 municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Work Programme 

Date: 19 July 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Rob Clayton 

Tel: 0113 3788790 

Page 165

Agenda Item 7



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. A draft work schedule for the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Board is presented at 
Appendix 1 for consideration and discussion.  Reflected in the work schedule are known 
items of scrutiny activity, such as performance and budget monitoring, identified Budget 
and Policy Framework items and recommendation tracking items. 

 
2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 23 June 2021 are also 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 
 
Changes to the Work Programme since the last meeting 

 
3. As the work of the Board evolves changes to the work programme become necessary to 

prioritise and fit agenda items in at appropriate times. Since the June meeting some 
adjustments have taken pla
[...]
e Leader, together with the Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles introduced the report, providing an update on the current position in 
Leeds, with specific reference to the approach being taken towards 
addressing the recent increase in infection rates. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 183



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 

 

(a) That the latest version of the Response & Recovery Plan, as presented 
at Annex A to the submitted report, including a summary plan on page 
and risks, be noted; 
 

(b) That Annex B to the submitted report, which presented a summary of 
national developments since the last meeting of Executive Board, be 
noted, together with Annex C, which provided the monthly Coronavirus 
Dashboard. 

RESOURCES 
 

18 Financial Performance - Outturn financial year ended 31st March 2021  
The Chief Officer (Financial Services) submitted a report presenting the 
Council’s final outturn position for the 2020/21 financial year in respect of both 
the General Fund revenue budget and the Housing Revenue Account. The 
report also sought approval regarding the creation of earmarked reserves, as 
detailed. 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, officers undertook to provide the Member 
in question with further detail on the overall amount of funding which had been 
received from Government in the form of Covid-19 financial support during the 
pandemic. 
 
Responding to Members’ enquiries regarding whether, in light of the outturn 
position, consideration would be given to reviewing staffing levels in some 
front line services, or reconsidering some of the decisions taken as part of the 
21/22 budget setting process, the Council’s continuing financial challenges 
were highlighted, with it also being undertaken that comprehensive reviews 
would also be undertaken as part of the budget setting process for next 
financial year. 
 
In conclusion, the Executive Member for Resources extended her thanks to
[...]
 information specifically regarding the support provided to 

Page 190



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st July, 2021 

 

parents and carers in helping their children progress in the area of educational 
attainment.  
 
The Board also discussed the nature of the update report provided and the 
range of measurable outcomes within it, with a suggestion that as part of the 
submission of the next scheduled update report, further detail could be 
included regarding the progress being made with regard to supporting 
children and their families in respect of educational attainment. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(a) That the strategic framework in place to mitigate the impact of child 
poverty, and the work being undertaken by the Council and other 
partners in the key areas of activity, as detailed within the submitted 
report, be endorsed; 
 

(b) That the need to promote the work of the ‘Thriving’ strategy across the 
city and in particular in each respective Members’ portfolio in order to 
highlight the impact of poverty on children and their families, be 
acknowledged; 

 
(c) That it be noted that the officer responsible for the strategy is the 

Deputy Director Children and Families; working in partnership across 
the Council directorates. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 25TH JUNE 2021 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 2ND JULY 2021 
 
 
 

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Meeting Notes - 21 June 2021
	3 Financial Update, Financial Challenge and Service Reviews
	Appendix 1 Financial Performance - Outturn financial year ended 31st March 2021
	FINAL App 1 All collated dashboards 10-06-2021.pdf
	Adults
	03b Childrens and Families Outurn FPG Dashboard 20-21 FINAL UPDATED.pdf
	Dashboard

	03b DSG UPDATED.pdf
	DSG

	03c City Development UPDATED Financial Reporting Outturn Dashboard - FINAL.pdf
	City Dev

	03d UPDATED C&E Final Dashboard Outturn (C&E).pdf
	Outturn

	03e Resources & Housing Outturn 2020-21 With Levy UPDATED 01-06-2021 .pdf
	Res & Housing

	03f Strategic Outturn Dashboard REVISED 4Jun21.pdf
	Strategic

	03g HRA Dashboard Outturn UPDATED.pdf
	Front
	Back



	App 2 - Service Reviews 21-22
	Appendix 03a  AH (1.0)
	Appendix 03b  C&F
	Appendix 03c  City Development FINAL 
	Appendix 03d  CE FINAL
	Appendix 03e  - Resources


	4 Future Working Arrangements, agile working and estate realisation
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Statement

	5 DIS - Project Prioritisation, Resource and Capacity Management, Workforce Planning
	Appendix B - Scrutiny Independent uk salaryguide 2021
	Message from our Managing Director 
	National employment overview
	How to use our salary tables 
	Accounting and Finance
	Financial Services
	Technology
	Human resources, business 
and office support
	Digital marketing and creative
	Executive Search
	Additional resources
	About Robert Half 


	6 Agency Staff at Leeds City Council
	7 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - S&R work schedule for 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - Printed minutes 23062021 1300 Executive Board






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY & RESOURCES) - CONSULTATIVE 
MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 19TH JULY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, S Burke, P Carlill, 
D Chapman, S Firth, S Hamilton, 
J Heselwood, A Hutchison, J McKenna and 
S Seary 

 
 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary or other interests. 
 

14 Meeting Notes - 21 June 2021  
 

Matters arising 
 
In reference to the matters arising of the minutes of the last formal meeting 
held 22 March 2021, Members were advised that the Long-Term ASC 
Funding letter from Cllr Robinson had recently been issued. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the note of the meeting held 9th June 2021 be 
noted. 
 

15 Financial Update, Financial Challenge and Service Reviews  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report providing a financial 
update to members focussed on ensuring budget robustness and long-term 
sustainability in financial year 2021/22 and in the years ahead. This item was 
provided to the Board in advance of further consideration of financial matters 
throughout the municipal year. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Leader of Council 
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources 
- Victoria Bradshaw, Chief Finance Officer 

 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report, highlighting the key issues 
set out in the report and appendices, noting the significant challenge faced in 
relation to forecasting during an unprecedented year due to ongoing impact of 
the pandemic.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 



 

 

 Children Looked-After. Members noted the delays as a result of the 
pandemic for young people previously looked-after to move on to 
independent living, and queried whether any specific funding had been 
made available to assist. Members were advised that the initial 
financial settlement from central government can be used for this 
purpose, however the Council will be looking to government for further 
funding to support young people to move into more permanent 
accommodation. 

 Alternative options within reports. Members were advised that the 
proposals set out in the report were approved at Full Council in 
February 2021, however future reports ahead of the approval of the 
budget for next financial year will include a number of options for the 
Board to consider. 

 Annual Audit. Members were advised that the audit for the financial 
year ended 31st March 2021 has been delayed. The Chair advised that 
the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee will be monitoring the 
process. 

 Breakdown of vacancy data. Members requested that further 
information be circulated setting out the amount and type of vacancies 
within each service. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

16 Future Working Arrangements, agile working and estate realisation  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that set out a statement 
from Scrutiny Board Strategy and Resources in respect of the ongoing work 
on future working arrangements at Leeds City Council. Whilst recognising the 
agenda is still developing the Board is taking this opportunity to provide some 
initial feedback to decision makers on the work to date and in the spirit of pre-
decision scrutiny and adding value. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Resources 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer HR 
- Graham Sephton, Human Resources 
- Mark Mills, Head of Asset Management 

 
The Chair noted that the item will be considered formally at the Board meeting 
in September, and that Members views will inform the future discussions. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Early careers and apprenticeships. Members recognised the 
importance of maintaining the wellbeing support to the entire 
workforce, particularly for staff at the early stages of their careers at the 
council and apprenticeships during periods of homeworking. 



 

 

 Flexibility and individualised approach. Members recognised that an 
individualised approach to home working is necessary, taking into 
consideration personal circumstances. Members also recognised that 
specific considerations must be made to support front-line workers who 
are not office-based.  

 Climate Impact. In response to a query, Members were advised that an 
assessment of home working on reducing carbon has been made and 
the overall net effect has been beneficial when compared to more 
people travelling to work in Leeds. Members requested that this 
information be circulated separately. It was suggested that the Board’s 
statement includes a specific recommendation to the Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board to look at the impact of 
working from home on the Climate Emergency in greater detail. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

17 DIS - Project Prioritisation, Resource and Capacity Management, 
Workforce Planning  

 
The Chief Digital Information Officer submitted a report on the Council’s 
Digital Information Services. Focussing on issues raised at the last scrutiny 
board meeting in June specifically on project prioritisation, resource and 
capacity management and workforce planning. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Resources 
- Leonardo Tantari, Chief Officer Digital Information Services 
- Bev Fisher, Deputy Chief Officer Digital Information Services  
- Claire Grundy, Head of Application Development 

 
The Chief Officer introduced the report, providing an overview of the context 
of prioritisation of DIS projects, upcoming review, and workforce planning, as 
set out in the report. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Investment in training agency staff. Members recognised the significant 
investment in training agency staff, paid for by the council, who may 
not remain in their roles for their entire contract. Members were 
advised that handover training is in place as part of the scheme, and 
that staff are now required to repay the cost of training if they leave 
within the two years, which is the norm in the private sector.  

 Overall cost of increasing salaries. Members were supportive of 
increasing the salaries of some roles to fill vacancies in a competitive 
market, noting that this is more cost efficient than employing agency 
staff at a lower rate. 

 Five Year Plan. Recognising that there is significantly more demand 
than capacity in the service, Members requested that the initial draft of 



 

 

the Five Year Plan be circulated to allow the Board to identify an 
appropriate time for a further session to be added to the work 
programme. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

18 Agency Staff at Leeds City Council  
 

The Chief Officer of Human Resources submitted a report on Agency staffing 
at Leeds City Council covering costs, value for money, the impact on financial 
strategies and links to inclusive growth. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Resources 
- Andy Dodman, Chief Officer HR 
- Alex Watson, Head of Human Resources 

 
The Head of Human Resources introduced the report, setting out the key 
headline figures of the report, along with the benefits associated with agency 
work, balanced with the premium overhead costs of employing agency staff. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Agency contracts during Covid-19 periods. Members noted that the 
number of agency contracts in place during the pandemic may 
conflate the picture, and the need for future plans to identify 
exceptional need against the underlying need.  

 Permanent staff overtime. Members recognised that agency costs 
are often cheaper than paying staff premium rate overtime to 
provide cover. It was confirmed that more details around overtime 
and agency staff spend/use for each directorate will be provided at 
a future meeting, where possible to identify the reasons why cover 
was needed, appreciating the impact of vacancies and other causes 
which may include ELI.  

 Additional data for future meeting. Members requested further data 
for vacancies alongside the number of agency contracts in place, 
along with time taken to recruit, and length of time vacancies have 
been advertised.  

 
The Chair advised that he is working with Councillor B Anderson, Chair of the 
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board, to look at refuse 
collection more broadly, which can incorporate particular issues with 
vacancies and use of agency staff.  

 
RECOMMENDED –  
 

a) That the information requested during the meeting be provided at a 
future meeting. 



 

 

b) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

 
19 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the draft 
work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year. This included the traditional 
items of Scrutiny work which involves performance monitoring, 
recommendation tracking and Budget and Policy Framework Plans. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the draft work schedule be noted, along with the 
amendments discussed earlier in the meeting to be agreed with the Chair. 
 

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 20 September 2021 at 10.30am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am) 
 
 
 


